future, or on any of our assets or liabilities whose interest rates are based on LIBOR.  We are in the process of evaluating the
potential impact of a discontinuation of LIBOR after 2021 on our portfolio, as well as the related accounting impact.  However,
we expect that throughout 2020, we will work closely with the Trustee companies and/or other entities that are involved in
calculating the interest rates for our residential mortgage securities and securitized debt, our loan servicers for our hybrid and
floating rate loans, and with the various counterparties to our financing and hedging transactions in order to determine what
changes, if any, are required to be made to existing agreements for these transactions.

73

Shock Table

The information presented in the following “Shock Tables” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest
rates on our net interest income and portfolio value, including the impact of Swaps, over the next 12 months based on the assets
in our investment portfolio at December 31, 2019 and 2018.  All changes in income and value are measured as the percentage
change from the projected net interest income and portfolio value under the base interest rate scenario at December 31, 2019 and
2018.

December 31, 2019

Change in Interest Rates

Estimated
Value

of Assets (1)
Estimated

Value of Swaps

Estimated
Value of

Financial
Instruments

Change in
Estimated Value

Percentage
Change in Net

Interest
Income

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio

Value
(Dollars in Thousands)
 +100 Basis Point Increase $ 13,336,868 $ 25,982 $ 13,362,850 $ (225,169) (3.63)% (1.66)%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase $ 13,486,554 $ (792) $ 13,485,762 $ (102,257) (1.51)% (0.75)%
Actual at December 31, 2019 $ 13,615,584 $ (27,565) $ 13,588,019 $ — — —
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease $ 13,723,957 $ (54,339) $ 13,669,618 $ 81,599 1.26 % 0.60 %
 -100 Basis Point Decrease $ 13,811,673 $ (81,113) $ 13,730,560 $ 142,541 2.01 % 1.05 %

December 31, 2018

Change in Interest Rates

Estimated
Value

of Assets (1)
Estimated

Value of Swaps

Estimated
Value of

Financial
Instruments

Change in
Estimated Value

Percentage
Change in Net

Interest
Income

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio

Value
(Dollars in Thousands)
 +100 Basis Point Increase $ 12,001,744 $ 77,527 $ 12,079,271 $ (145,118) (4.04)% (1.19)%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase $ 12,123,276 $ 35,721 $ 12,158,997 $ (65,392) (1.51)% (0.53)%
Actual at December 31, 2018 $ 12,230,474 $ (6,085) $ 12,224,389 $ — — —
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease $ 12,323,338 $ (47,891) $ 12,275,447 $ 51,058 1.15 % 0.42 %
 -100 Basis Point Decrease $ 12,401,867 $ (89,697) $ 12,312,170 $ 87,781 0.34 % 0.72 %

(1) Such assets include MBS and CRT securities, residential whole loans and REO, MSR-related assets, cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash.

Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the Shock Table and,
as such, there can be no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would affect the outcomes.
The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at December 31, 2019 and 2018.  The analysis presented utilizes assumptions
and estimates based on management’s judgment and experience.  Furthermore, while we generally expect to retain the majority